

No. 15-280

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

SAM FRANCIS FOUNDATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CHRISTIES, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CALIFORNIA
LAWYERS FOR THE ARTS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

STEVEN A. HIRSCH
COUNSEL OF RECORD
KEKER & VAN NEST, LLP
633 Battery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Email: SHirsch@kvn.com
(415) 391-5400

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
California Lawyers for the Arts*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT6

I. This case is the ideal vehicle for clarifying the extraterritoriality branch of dormant Commerce Clause doctrine, because the CRRA lacks the undesirable “practical effects” sometimes associated with a state’s regulation of conduct outside its borders.....6

II. The CRRA furthers a legitimate and important state interest in encouraging artistic endeavor by providing fair compensation to visual artists.....12

CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	Page(s)
<i>American Beverage Association v. Snyder</i> 735 F.3d 367 (6th Cir. 2013)	5, 7, 11, 12
<i>Baby Moose Drawings, Inc. v. Valentine</i> No. 2:11-CV-00697-JHN, 2011 WL 1258529 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 1, 2011).....	11
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	7, 9
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	7, 9
<i>Energy & Environment Legal Institute v. Epel</i> 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute, Inc.</i> 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	3, 7, 8, 9
<i>Morseburg v. Baylon</i> No. 77-2410, 1978 WL 980 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 23, 1978), <i>aff'd</i> , 621 F.2d 972 (9th Cir. 1980)	1, 16, 17
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> 555 U.S. 160 (2009)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America v. Walsh</i> 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	4, 9
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	6
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	6, 7, 8
<i>Sam Francis Foundation v. Christie’s, Inc.</i> 784 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015)	4, 8
Constitutional Provisions	
Commerce Clause of the United States Constitution.....	3
Miscellaneous	
BRANNON P. DENNING, BITTKER ON THE REGULATION OF INTERSTATE AND FOREIGN COMMERCE (2d ed. 2013).....	6
Brannon P. Denning, <i>Extraterritoriality and the Dormant Commerce Clause: A Doctrinal Post-Mortem</i> , 73 LA. L. REV. 979 (2013).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Katreina Eden, <i>Fine Artists’ Resale Royalty Right Should Be Enacted in the United States</i> , 18 N.Y. INT’L L. REV. 121 (2005)	13
Shira Perlmutter, <i>Resale Royalties for Artists: An Analysis of the Register of Copyrights’ Report</i> , 16 COLUM.–VLA J.L. & ARTS 395 (1991–1992)	13, 14, 15
Michael B. Reddy, <i>The Droit de Suite: Why American Fine Artists Should Have the Right to a Resale Royalty</i> , 15 LOY. L.A. ENT. L.J. 509 (1995).....	14, 15, 16
Stephanie B. Turner, <i>The Artist’s Resale Royalty Right: Overcoming the Information Problem</i> , 19 UCLA ENT. L. REV. 329 (2012).....	13, 16
Jeffrey C. Wu, <i>Art Resale Rights and the Art Resale Market: A Follow-Up Study</i> , 46 J. COPYRIGHT SOC’Y U.S.A. 531 (1998–1999)	13
